

No. S260270

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

ROBERT LANDEROS VIVAR,

Defendant, Appellant, and Petitioner.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Division Two
(Case No. E070926)

Appeal from the Superior Court of the County of Riverside
The Honorable Bambi J. Moyer
(Case No. RIF101988)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Joseph D. Lee (SB No. 110840)
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 South Grand Avenue, 50th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071-3426
Telephone: (213) 683-9100
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702
Joseph.Lee@mt.com

*Dane P. Shikman (SB No. 313656)
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, California 94105-2907
Telephone: (415) 512-4000
Facsimile: (415) 512-4077
Dane.Shikman@mt.com

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant/Petitioner
ROBERT LANDEROS VIVAR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD SET THE CASE FOR ARGUMENT AND REVERSE WITH AN OPINION THAT GIVES GUIDANCE TO LOWER COURTS ON SECTION 1473.7	6
A. Respondent’s Position Does Not Diminish the Need to Resolve Recurring Issues of Statewide Concern	6
B. The Issues Have Been Comprehensively Briefed.....	11
C. Transfer Without Judgment Would Risk Undue Delay	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
STATE CASES	
<i>People v. Camacho</i> (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 998	7, 11
<i>People v. Chen</i> (June 28, 2019, A152754) review den. and opn. ordered nonpub. Oct. 9, 2019, S257172	7
<i>People v. Espinoza</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 908	7
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (Sept. 27, 2018, D073436) review den. and opn. ordered nonpub. Jan. 23, 2019, S252173	10
<i>People v. Mejia</i> (2019) 36 Cal.App.5th 859	8, 11
<i>People v. Ogunmowo</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 67	9
<i>People v. Olvera</i> (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 1112	9
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 971	10
<i>People v. Tapia</i> (2018) 26 Cal.App.5th 942	9
<i>In re Tripp</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 306	9
STATE STATUTES	
Pen. Code, § 1016.2.....	8
Pen. Code, § 1473.7.....	passim
Pen. Code, § 1473.7(a)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Pen. Code, § 1473.7(a)(1).....	9, 10
Stats. 2018, ch. 825, § 1(c)	8
STATE RULES	
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500(b)	6
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Sen. Public Safety Com., analysis of Assem. Bill No. 813 (2015–2016 Reg. Sess.)	8
